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WIEDERVERWERTUNG

RECYCLING

Do not dispose of electrical appliances as unsorted municipal waste. Use separate collection
facilities.

Contact your local government for information regarding the collection systems available.

If electrical appliances are disposed of in landfills or dumps, hazardous substances can leak
into the groundwater and get into the food chain, damaging your health and well-being.

When replacing old appliances with new one, the retailer is legally obligated to take back
your old appliance for disposal at least for free of charge.

Entsorgen Sie elektrische Geräte nicht im Hausmüll, nutzen Sie die Sammelstellen der Gemeinde.

Fragen Sie ihre Gemeindeverwaltung nach den Standorten der Sammelstellen.

Wenn elektrische Geräte unkontrolliert entsorgt werden, können während der Verwitterung
gefährliche Stoffe ins Grundwasser und damit in die Nahrungskette gelangen, oder die Flora
und Fauna auf Jahre vergiftet werden.

Wenn Sie das Gerät durch ein neues ersetzen, ist der Verkäufer gesetzlich verpflichtet, das
alte mindestens kostenlos zur Entsorgung entgegenzunehmen.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using an electrical appliance, basic safety precautions should always be followed:

Read all instructions before using this needle felting machine.
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1. Do not allow this appliance to be used as a toy. Close attention is necessary when the machine

is used by or near children.

2. Use this appliance only for its intended use as described in this manual.

Use only attachments recommended by the manufacturer as contained in this manual.

3. Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged cord or plug, if it is not working properly , if it has

been dropped or damaged, or dropped into water. Return the appliance to the nearest authorized

dealer of service center for examination, repair,electrical or mechanical adjustment.

4. Never operate the appliance with any air openings blocked. Keep ventilation openings of the felting

machine and foot controller free from the accumulation of lint, dust, and loose cloth.

5. Keep fingers away from all moving parts. Special care is required around the felting machine needles.

6. Always use the proper needle plate. The wrong plate can cause the needle to break.

7. Do not use bent needles.

8. Do not pull of push fabric while stitching. It may deflect the needle causing it to break.

9. Switch the sewing machine off "O" when making any adjustments in the needle area.

Such as changing needle, changing needle plate, or changing cloth presser foot, and the like.

WARNING - To reduce the risk of burns, fire, electric shock, or injury to persons.

DANGER - To reduce the the risk of electric shock:

1. The appliance should never be left unattended when plugged in.

2. Always unplug this appliance from the electric outlet immediately after using and before cleaning.

3. Always unplug before re-lamping.

Replace bulb with same type rated 15watts/110 volts in 110V/120V area.

( 15 watts 230 volts in 220V/240V area ).

"Read all instructions before using"
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10. Always unplug the machine from the electrical outlet when removing covers, lubricating, or when

making any other user servicing adjustments mentioned in the instruction manual.

11. Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

12. Do not use outdoors.

13. Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being

administered.

14. To disconnect, turn all controls to the off O” position, then remove plug from outlet.

15. Do not unplug by pulling on cord. To unplug, grasp the plug, not the cord.

“

"SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS"

"This needle felting machine is intended for household use only"



1. Overview of the felting machine

1. Screwdriver

2. Hexagon wrench

3. Set of needles

4. Cleaning brush

5. Machine cover

6. Instruction book

7. Foot controller

1. Hand wheel

2. Socket for foot controller

3. Power switch

4. Needle clamp holder

5. Needle plate

6. Sewing table

7. Accessory strage.

8. Cloth presser height adjusting screw

9. Cloth presser
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Accessories



ON

OFF
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2. Setting up machine

4. Cloth Press

The cloth presser is to prevent

cloth/fabric/materials

from flapping during the felting process.

Place the cloth/fabric/materials on the

needle plate and under the cloth presser.

Loosen the presser height adjusting

screw to adjust the height of the cloth

presser until you get the correct height for

your cloth/fabric/material, then tighten the

presser height adjusting screw.

The cloth/fabric/materials should move

freely under the cloth presser without any

restrictions.

3. Felting speed

The felting speed can be adjusted by

increasing or decreasing the pressure on the

foot controller.

2. Polarized Plug

This appliance has a polarized plug(one

blade wider than the other). To reduce the

risk of electric shock, this plug is intended

to fit in a polarized outlet only one way. If

the plug does not fit fully in the outlet,

reverse the plug. If is still does not fit,

contact a qualified electrician to install the

proper outlet.

Do not modify the plug in any way.

Use only foot controller provided with this

machine.

(Type 4C-316B for U.S.A. & CANADA only)

1. Attaching the foot control

Plug the power cord of foot controller into

machine socket, then into a wall outlet.

Always make sure the power is off and

remove the plug from the wall outlet when

the machine is not in use, or when making

any adjustments such as changing needles

or light bulb.

WARNING:
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Pre-washing all fabrics before sewing does not apply. With the needle felting machine, you want the

finished project to “shrink” so the felted fibers will stay meshed.

With this in mind, be sure to make the project a little large to allow for shrinkage.

Because of not pre-washing fibers before embellishing, color fading can occur when working with

bright and contrasting colors. Be sure to make a test sample and wash it for best results.

NOTE: Laundering rules of “pre-washing”:

To determine if your embellished project is washable, it is recommended that you do a test sample

first from the fabrics you intend to use. Wash the finished sample the same way you will wash it after

the project is completed.

For example, if you plan on washing the completed project with a load of jeans and then into the dryer,

then do so with the sample. Do not “pamper” unless you plan on pampering the finished project.

Can I launder my embellished projects?

Just about any fabric can be felted with the needle felting machine, however, Some fabrics tend to

have more favorable results when embellishing or laundering afterward.

The recommended fabrics and trims are those made from natural fibers, such as linen, wool, wool

roving, and wool or cotton yarns. The best characteristic for fabrics is a napped or textured surface.

A napped surface will adhere to a natural fiber/napped surface/or mixed fiber base.

Avoid synthetics with “wash and wear” type of weaves and finishes that has a smooth surface.

What kind of fabrics and trims can I use with the needle felting machine?

Let your creativity soar with this needle felting machine! Now you can create your projects even

more distinctive. Let your imagination run unlimitedly to create beautiful felted embellishment on

your arts and crafts, home decorating, quilting, sewing, and scrap booking.

3. Start Embellishing



Layer the cloth/fabric/materials that will be felted

together t create the embellishment. Make sure

that the smaller piece to be felted is on the

correct side of the project. (right or wrong side)

Place the layers to be felted together under the

cloth presser. Lower the cloth presser. Adjust the

height of the cloth presser if you need to at this

time so the project can move freely under the

cloth presser.

When you have finished embellishing, turn the

hand wheel toward you making sure the needles

are completely out of the project. Never remove

the embellished project with the needles in the

project, as the needles can bend or break.

Remove the sewing table by sliding it to the left

and the machine will convert to a free arm. This

will allow you to embellish sleeves, pant legs,

and small areas that are sewn in the round.

This will also give you access to the free arm

door to clean out the lint that has accumulated

from embellishing.

Start Embellishing continued:
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6. When replacing the needle clamp, make

sure the needle bar is in its highest

position. Slide the clamp up onto the

needle bar until the top of the clamp.

Tighten the needle clamp fixing screw

clockwise with 1.5mm hexagon wrench.

Note:

5. To remove the individual outer needles,

loosen the needle fixing screw on the

needle clamp by turning the 1.5mm

hexagon wrench counter-clockwise and

remove the needle(s). Insert the new

needle(s) until the top of the needle

touches the top of the needle hole. Tighten

the needle fixing screw with 1.5mm

hexagon wrench by turning the hexagon

wrench clockwise.

4. Hold the needle clamp, lower it slowly and

remove it from the needle bar.

3. Loosen the needle clamp holder fixing

screw by turning the 1.5mm hexagon

wrench counter-clockwise.

2. Loosen the presser height adjusting screw

and take it off, remove the cloth presser.

1. turn the hand wheel until the needle bar is

at the highest position.

Note:

Changing the needle(s)

Use #S1037 needles for the needle felting

machine.

Do not use any other type of needles.

Caution:

#S1037 needles do not have a front or back,

therefore,you can insert the needle in any

direction.

When you change needle(s), unplug the power

cord from the wall outlet.

#S1037 needle is a very special needle and is

exclusive for the needle felting machine.

See your retailer for replacement needles.

4. Maintenance

7

Needle clamp
holder

Groove
(inside holder)
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Maintenance Continued:

Remove the sewing table and pull out box.

Clean the lint out periodically.

Dust or lint may cause needle breakage.

Push in to close.

Cleaning:

Open lamp cover.

Remove the light bulb and replace new one

with the same type rated.

(12watts/100V, 15watts/120V or 15waltts/

220V,230V,240V)

1.For safety reasons, unplug main power

cord prior to replacing light bulb.

2.Make sure that the light bulb is

completely cool before removing it from

the machine.

Replacement of light bulb
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Trouble Shooting:

Needle: #S1037

Number of needles: 5

Needle Clamp: Round type

Feeding: Manual

Light bulb: 12W/100V, 15W/120V, 15W/220V,230V,240V

Measurement: 435mm x 189mm x 292mm

Weight: 5.6 kg

Specifications:

Needle bent or Needle breakage

1. Are you moving the materials too quickly?

2. Are the needles touching the cloth presser or needle plate?

3. Is there dust or lint around the edge of the needles cloth presser and holes of the needle

plate?

4. Does the free arm area need to be cleaned?

For problems other than bent needles or needle breakage, please contact your retailer.



Gebrauchsanleitung

Wichtige sicherheitsanweisung

Bei der Verwendung eines elektrischen Geärtes solltem immer für die Sicherheit grundsätzliche

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen getroffen werden.

Lesen Sie vor der Verwendung dieses Gerätes alle Gebrauchshinweise.

Gefahrenhinweis - zur Verminderung des Risikos eines elektrischen Schlages.

1. Das Gerät, dass durch einen Stecker an das elektrische Netz angeschlossen ist, sollte nie

unbeaufsichtigt bleiben.

2. Sofort nach der Verwendung und vor Reinigung des Gerätes muss der Stecker aus der Steckdose

gezogen werden.

3. Ziehen Sie immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose, bevor sie Lampe auswechseln.

Ersetzen Sie die Glühlampe nur durch eine Glühlampe gleicher Leistung (15W att).

Warnhinweise - zur Verneidung des Risikos von Verbrennungen, Feuer, elektrischen Schlägen oder

anderen Verletzungen von Personen.

1. Erlauben Sie nicht, dass das Gerät als Spielzeug verwendet wird.

Eine hohe Aufmerksamkeit ist notwendig wenn das Gerät von oder in der nähe Kindern

verwendet wird.

2. Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät ausschließlich für den in Handbuch beschriebenen Gebrauch.

Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller empfohlene Zubehörteile, die im Handbuch angeben sind.

3. Arbeoten Sie nie mit dem Gerät, wenn Kabel oder Stecker beschädigt sind, wenn das Gerät nicht

brichtig funktioniert oder wenn es fallen gelassen oder beschädigt wurde.

Bringen Sie das Gerät zum nächstgelegenen Händler oder zu einer Service Werkstätte, um es

überprüfen, reparieren oder mechanisch einstellen zu lassen.

4. Arbeiten Sie nie mit dem Gerät wenn eine der Lüftungsöffnungen verstopft ist.

Halten Sie die Lüftungsöffnungen frei von Stoffstreifen, Staub und losen Kleidungsstücken.

5. Halten Sie ihre Finger fern von sich bewegenden Teilen. Besondere Vorsicht ist im Bereich der

Nadel geboten.

6. Verwenden Sie nur die original Nadelplatte.

7. Verwenden Sie keine verbogene bzw. stumpfe Nadeln.

8. Der Stoff soll während des Betriebes weder gezogen noch geschoben werden.
Falsches Bedienen kann zum Nadelbruch führen.

9. Schalten Sie das Gerät immer erst aus ( o ) wenn Sie die Nadel wechseln oder das Gerät reinigen
wollen.

“
”
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10. Ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker heraus bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen, ölen, Wartungsarbeiten

durchführen oder es unbeaufsichtigt lassen wollen.

11. Verwenden Sie das Gerät night im Freien.

12. Arbeiten Sie nicht an einem Ort, wo Sprayprodukte verwendet werden.

13. Der Schalldruckpegel unter normalen Betriebsbedingungen ist kleiner als 70dB(A).

BITTE BEACHTEN SIE DIESE WARNHINWEISE

Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Haushalt bestimmt
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1. Haupteile der nadelmaschine

1. Schraubendreher

2. Hexagonschlüssel

3. Nadeln

4. Bürste

5. Abdeckung für das gerät

6. Gebrauchsanweisung

7. Fußanlasser

1. Handrad

2. Gerätesteckdose

3. AN/AUS Schalter

4. Nadelhalter

5. Nadelplatte

6. Anschiebethisch

7. Zubehörbox

8. Schraube für Höheneinstellung

9. Druckplatte und Nadelschutz

Zubehör
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2. Aufstellung der Nadelmaschine

4. Die druckplatte soll verhindern, dass sich der

Stoff während des Prozesses faltet. Durch das

Lösen der schraube für die Druckplatte lässt sich

die Höhe justieren. Der Stoff muss immer unter

der Druckplatte frei beweglich sein.

3. Die Nadelgeschwindigkeit kann mit dem

Fußanlasser beeinflusst werden. Je stärker

Sie auf den Fußanlasser treten, desto schneller

ist die Nadelgeschwindigkeit.

2. Benutzen Sie nur die Netzanschlussleitung,

die mit der Maschine geliefert wurde.

Ändern Sie keine elektrischen Teile, Bei

Problemen kontaktieren Sie einen qualifizierten

Elektriker.

Benutzen Sie nur den Fußanlasser wie

nebenstehend angegeben.

1. Schließen Sie die Maschine an die

Stromversorgung an, wie im Bild dargestellt.

Die Maschine ist erst betriebsbereit wenn der

Schalter eingeschaltet wurde (I). Wenn die

Maschine nicht im Gebrauch ist, justiert wird

oder Nadeln ausgewechselt werden, sollte der

Stecker aus der Steckdose gezogen werden.

Warnung:
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Panasonic Co., Ltd. (TW) or
Wakaho Electric Industrial Co., Ltd.
4C-336G
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3. Anfang des Dekorierens

Ein Vorwaschen ist grundsätzlich nicht notwendig. Es kann natürlich sein, dass ihr Projekt nach dem

ersten waschen etwas einläuft. Sie sollten daher ihr Projekt ein wenig größer auslegen und ein

einlaufen mit einplanen.

Ungewaschene Materialien können unter Umständen abfärben. Am Besten Sie probieren an einem

Muster aus ob dies der Fall ist.

Anmerkung: Beachten Sie die Waschregeln für das Vorwaschen.

Um herauszufinden ob die Textilien, die Sie mit der Nadelmaschine bearbeitet haben waschbar sind,

empfiehlt es sich zunächst ein Muster herzustellen. Waschen Sie dieses Muster genauso wie Sie ihr

Textilprodukt waschen würden. Wenn Sie beabsichtigen ihr Textilprodukt zusammen mit Jeans zu

waschen, dann probieren Sie dies zunächst mit dem Muster aus.

Kann ich meine bearbeiteten Textilien waschen ?

Im Prinzip lassen sich alle Materialien bearbeiten (mit Ausnahme von Leder). Natürliche Materialien wie

Baumwolle und Wolle lassen sich am besten bearbeiten. Das beste Material ist ein Material mit einer

rauen oder strukturierten Oberfläche. Eine raue Oberfläche wird gut auf einem Naturgewebe, einer

rauen Oberfläche oder auf der Oberfläche einer gemischten Textilfaser anhaften. Vermeiden Sie den

Gebrauch von Kunstfasern mit einer glatten Oberfläche.

Welche Materialien kann ich verwenden?

Lassen Sie ihren kreativen Gedanken freien Lauf. Mit dieser Maschine lassen sich Textilien auf

vielfache Weise dekorieren. Wie, das bleibt ganz ihrer Phantasie überlassen.

Diese Maschine hilft ihnen auf einfache Weise die von ihnen gewählten textilien kunstvoll

zu verschönern.



Legen Sie die Textilmaterialien, die bearbeitet

werden sollen auf den Anschiebethisch. Stellen

Sie sicher, dass die Materialien mit der richtigen

Seite aufeinander liegen.
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Für die Bearbeitung von Hemdärmel und

Hosenbeinen lässt sich der Anschiebethisch

entfernen. Sie können die Maschine auch von

Stoffresten reinigen wenn der Anschiebethisch

entfernt ist.

Wenn Sie das Produkt fertig bearbeitet haben,

drehen Sie das Handrad so, dass die Nadeln

frei sind um zu verhindern das sie brechen

wenn Sie die Materialien entfernen.

Plazieren sie die Textilmaterialien unter die

Druckplatte. Stellen Sie dabei sicher, dass sich

die Textilien unter der Druckplatte frei bewegen

können.



Rille
(an Innenseite)

Nadelhalter
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4. Wartung

6. Der Nadelarm muss in der höchsten

Position stehen bevor Sie den Nadelhalter

einsetzen. Setzen Sie den Nadelhalter

wieder passgenau ein und schrauben die

Nadelhalterschraube wieder fest.

Anmerkung:

5. Um die Nadeln herauszunehmen lösen Sie

die Schraube des Nadelhalters wie abgebildet

mit dem Hexagonschlüssel.

Sie können nun die nenen Nadel einsetzen

und in umgekehrter Reihenfolge die Maschine

wieder Zusammenbauen.

4. Ziehen Sie nun den Nadelhalter vorsichtig

heraus.

3. Lösen Sie die Nadelhalterschraube mit

dem Hexagonschlüssel.

(Gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen)

2. Lösen Sie die Justierschraube.

1. Drehen Sie das Handrad so, dass der

Nadelhalter in höchster Position steht.

Anmerkung:

Auswechseln der Nadeln.

Warnung:

Benutzen Sie Nadeln von Typ # 1037 für die

Maschine. Sollten Sie einen anderen Nadeltyp

verwenden, erlöschen ihre Garantieansprüche.

Nadeln des Typs # 1037 sind spezielle Nadeln für

ihre Maschine.

Kontaktieren Sie ihren Lieferanten um neue

Nadeln zu bestellen.

Bevor Sie die Nadeln auswechseln ziehen

Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose.

Nadeln # 1037 haben keine Vorder-oder

Rückseite. Sie können Sie in jeder Richtung

einsetzen.



Auswechseln der Glühlampe

Entfernen Sie den Anschiebethisch und

ziehen Sie die Schublade ab.

Entfernen Sie Staub und Stoffreste mit einer

Bürste oder einen Handstaubsauger. Bei

regelmäßiger Reinigung verhindern Sie, dass

es zu Nadelbrüchen kommen kann.

Reinigung der Nadelmaschine

1. Bevor Sie die die Glühlampe auswechseln

ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der

Steckdose.

17

2. Lassen Sie die Glühlampe erst abkühlen.

Öffnen Sie den Deckel wie in Bild dargestellt.

Wechseln Sie die Glühlampe durch eine

gleichen Typs aus (15 Watt ).
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Funktionsstörungen

Nadeltyp: # 1037

Anzahl der Nadeln: 5

Bedienung: Manuell

Glühlampe: 220-240V ,15W

Abmaße der Nadelmaschine: 435mm x 189mm x 292mm

Gewicht: 5.6 kg

Spezifikation:

1. Wenn die Textilmaterialien zu schnell bewegt werden kann es zum verbiegen oder brechen von

Nadeln kommen.

2. Wenn die Nadeln die Druckplatte berühren können sie verbiegen oder brechen.

3. Bei einer Verunreinigung von Stoff und Staubresten kann es zum verbiegen und brechen von

Nadeln kommen.

4. Durch Verunreinigung im Bereich des Nadelhalhalters kann es zum verbiegen und brechen von

Nadeln kommen.

Nadeln brechen oder verbiegen:
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